Engineering

+ I8

*"I’ﬁﬁlﬂ \

(%1% 8-S % B £
HERELASHELR A

¥ 8 & ME kR



R EE®H
A IE
(%] 4% S« HidkE #

HEAFLAEAEIRR
F & FRTE FE

¥ @ & B £ &k & ko

MAJ




P BRI E B A T h B 3R B R 3IE M b ik
BHE—M, TEEACHOPRIFLEMONF AT RGP
ARFAFHEIBEM . B3 274> b A TR 080l iR 3 i
Bish, BHAFAEFEREARTERFAREMIEE, 4588
FECLHTEAMIC20004, FMEBIAIC4254, @R
XEES], FREIATREEMHIEMRIZACSHAERER
EPHEOCRM RERABIM AL, $REHA € LR BT
T L I K

ABRIR AL RBTEERELARSTETRE S, B

— WFEFH. :

AR R R FHEEAR B, EEW AT KE,

John S, Scott
Civil Enginecering
LONGMAN GROUP LTD 1977
* * *
FHEEIE Y
gl S S -
RHERZLIAEGHRETER
Pk FHEFET B
*
¥ 8 & sk R R G T )
FAEBIEALRERGTH AT &ibFRpEses
o ) 42 80 Tl ARG DR B G AL -8
FrA: 850x 11683k 1/32 EIfk, 8 F¥, 218 F%
19824121 B —ff 1982412 7 %5 — Ve EN
El ¥, 1—12,200 i Efr: 1.005¢
Zi—+45: 15040-4305



# E W W

— AEFEEES, SRERHIRER, ARG Hk—%
BRI S E MBS R B A TR E R,

=, LBEABREIH “ARLH” HAIAGA, —BAEE
iR, :

S, EBGLEY ‘2F £ % HABAREEE £ W
£R23% HIEEFRREREE2%,

W, EERLERSENAERERE <7 & C. 7 MM
FRIBM, ¢ BRRTARE. W BREELC”,
S 2B 4 REBY 6 4.



Contents

st
Eocomuao s -

[ R T T
O @~ s W

PRNNEE

RER

Becoming 2 civil engineer
Drawing office work

Concrete technology

Concrete additives

Prestressed concrete

Lightweight concretes

Modern building materials
Factory construction

Some old and new construction methods
Earthwork

Soil mechanics

Foundations

Roadbuilding

Structures

Tunnelling

Drainage, sewerage and sewage
Bridging

Traffic engineering

Municipal engineering

Water power

Water supply

Surveying and mapping

Bridge or tunnel? ‘
Soil erosion and soil conservation
Site labour

Process engineering

Planning

Questions
Subjects for discussion
Glossary

14
20
28
36
46
54
64
76
84
92
100
110
118
126
134
140
148
154
160
166
172
178
184
192
198
204

209
218
221



QNN -

N NN NN A ek omd el ok ook ol ed omd b b

xR

ERRH—ELKTEM
WitsaE=ETE
BRETE
ES L SMnR
BEHERL
ZRERL
ntENsE

I &%

IR, EWITHE
+7TH

T h%

E5

HETE

i

31 .
#X, SRKIBEBFRK
3 k]

FWITE

ik IiE

KHhRE

#kTiE

BB RS
HRERRE?
THRAMALHERS
i

IETHE

b5

[EEE
it
EiALCHE

15
21
29
37
47
55
65
77
85
93
101
111
119
127
135
141
149
155
161
167
173
179
185
193
199
205

209
218

221



Technical English Suppleﬁehﬁfy Readers

Civil Engineering

JOHN'S. SCOTT,

) b \A
EER
HRAY/

W [ongman






bLL
i
HREEZH
T K I &
= [X] 4% S-Sk =
: WEKEEAEFRIER |
F ok PEEE Hi
fé
| AN A . :




—

AP R 2 BB KA R Oh B 3 A4 B A 3005 M B 4 A
B E R, AR AT A 2 i A A M ok TR AP
ARFAFHEKIBE, B3 274 LA TR 8l iR i
Bish, BHAAFEREHARTRRARZMIEE, FHEH8
HFCLSHTMAFIC20004, MBBIACL254, MEENR
XHES, FREIATREEMHEMFIZIACSHEERER
EPHEOCRM AP E HDL. $REHA RS LR BT
T 3L I .

FBRXRAFICREFERELASTETREA S, B
WP FIEH, :

BRI REERFEEARE, SETACKE,

John S, Scott
Civil Engineering
LONGMAN GROUP LTD 1977
* »* *
FHEEIERY
. wd KX LB
RRAZLASHETERR
POk PEFE B
*
W6 N s & R R G R E )
PEBELRRITIRT S EEEss
R ] it 5 Tl AR BRI BRI (e & A AL+ 86

&>
FA, B50x11682L% 1/32 EIdk, 8 %, 213 F%
19824121 B —IR 1982412 F %5 — Y EN R
Ei%, 1—12,200 it &Efr. 1.007T
Zi—45 15040-4305



# 2 W 9

—. AEFEERE BREFRIRKER BE—F, Bit—%
HRNASEEMBEEARER 2R TRIHAESR.,

=, LBEABRERH “&IRiCH” hRIARRE, —BAEHE
friege. :

=, ERPLER “2F &7 & REELRERE Ko w
2R23%, HESZEFRARERE23%,

W, ERPLERASENEBS A -7 & “- 7 W%
FTHRY, -7 ERBTFRIEE. M “BREFELCT,
EMESAE 4 IRERSE 6 4.



Contents

O 0O AR W N -

bk ek
NERRBRNRBEESsREOREE

Becoming a civil engineer
Drawing office work

Concrete technology

Concrete additives

Prestressed concrete

Lightweight concretes

Modern building materials

Factory construction

Some old and new construction methods
Earthwork

Soil mechanics

Foundations

Roadbuilding

Structures

Tunnelling

Drainage, sewerage and sewage
Bridging

Traffic engineering

Municipal engineering

Water power

Water supply

Surveying and mapping

Bridge or tunnel? :
Soil erosion and soil conservation
Site labour

Process engineering

Planning

Questions
Subjects for discussion
Glossary

14
20
28
36
46
54
64
76
84
92
100
110
118
126
134
140
148
154
160
166
172
178
184
192
198
204

209
218
221



WU NN -

NN NN [ e S (e e S G S g gy

b3

EERI—ELKITEH
WiteEETE
BEETE

B L5
REHREL
ERERLE
AREAHH
IF8s

e, BRI
+HIHE

ThE

Ea

Wik TIE

=ty

BT o
HXK, SKIES5FK
HRIE

FETE

HERIE

KHRE

kT
BB E RS
FREERE?

B 7 SRS A
THIFHEH

IZTiHE

AR

EIEE
itE
SIS

16
21
29
37
47
55
65
i
85
93
101
111
119
127
135
141
149
155
161
167
173
179
185

193

199
205

209
218

221



1 Becoming a civil engineer

In the English-speaking countries, unlike Continental Europe, a pro-
fessional engineer who wishes to be fully qualified, must join at least one
engineering institution. All these institutions require candidates for
admission to prove that they have some years of useful practical experi-
ence as an engineer. Each institution is a learned society not unlike a
club except that the candidate’s strict examination for membership is
based mainly on his engineering knowledge, and all institutions publish
engineering literature in their own subjects, usually in their monthly
journal. Each has several grades of membership, from the highest, full
Member, down through the usual grade, Associate-Member, to the
grades of Student or Graduate for younger people up to about twenty-
five or thirty years old. '

v

In Britain it has always been possible for a boy on leaving school at
fifteen to start work in the drawing* office of a civil engineer, whether
contractor® or consultant*, and eventually after many years of studyin
his spare time, to become a qualified civil engineer. This is becoming less
easy and it may soon become impossible. The recommended method of
study for the 1CE (Institution of Civil Engineers) examinations is now by
full-time or sandwich* study for a degree or diploma*. Sandwich study is
full-time work at a college interrupted by periods of full-time work with
an employer:

Modern engineering requires more and more science, and to make use of
its scientific theories, a civil engineer should study full-time for some

years after leaving school. Therefore a university degree in civil engineer-
ing may soon become essential for membership of the ICE or any of the
other civil engineering institutions (Institutions of Highway Engineers,
Municipal Engineers, Public Health Engineers, Structural Engineers,

Water Engineers, or the Permanent Way Institution, etc.).

To qualify for Associate-Membership of the ICE, a person must be at

least twenty-six years old and working as a civil engineer. He must also
pass certain examinations, satisfy the 1CE that he has had several years of -
useful engineering experience under the supervision* of qualified civil
engineers, both in the drawing office and on the site, and finally he must
pass a mainly oral examination called the professional interview, before

*“Words marked with this sign are explained in the Glossary, pages 221—255



1 EHEEA—BLRIER

AR AR, FEHRXEHERE D, LEAERDE
AAHK VBRIV TEE, SAELMA—ATRES, FifX
ok TR B AL IEUHBI Y — A TRINE A %4
HEBRBNHREBE, BN ELBRE—ERAK, EELUTR
i, ARZAERAET O o A BE R BT T
ZRFEEGBETEMIN, FEFALLEHHELATIHRE
RETER REHEN LR X, F-FEBHLHERE
3, BREZHRERSR, UFASAEMEILZ RS, K
HERIEB S RIS EABHHEENRLALERD], SiEE
WAERBHER. ,

TE3E, —RIRIA 2B 155 B3 % B4 TRER
5 1 7 4 TR o 1 ) T R 6 T ok TR 22 5 oh
FRETIE, BELElsEA 5 BEARI—4& ETFLEE
MHILEN. XHEBHMSRGERE", TAARARLEE
AT, ATEEEATRIAEE%R, BETRERM %5
F i AR TR T i % SRR B R B IE S, T
PR S 1H R R R BE Y 2R ST IR i Bk, DAL R AL
AR,

ARLES REE ER2"Y, — /4 AT 8064 =
VOB RTEA LM, BRI R SR T SR %]
Boie A, LA T B A 2L AARE R BRE LA TR
SR’ ELATRES (ARTREL WRITRELE ALDA
| IB%S SHTIE2S, SKTELAREN TRELVS)
&R P EA P,

—AMANERBLATRITZSE2 RM%E, BEOREMH6
FHMNFLATRFLE, ®IMLE BHEL—ERHER T,

9



-

a group of qualified civil engineers, This is generally the only part of the
examination from which candidates are niever excused, whatever their
civil engineering degree,

In general education, the minimum* requirements, before a man may be
accepted even as a candidate for the 1cE examinations are as follows:
five passes in the General Certificate of Education, (a) at advanced level
in physics, (b) at advanced level in either pure or applied mathematics,
(c) at ordinary level in English, and (d) at ordinary level in two other
subjects. Detailed information is issued free by the ICE on all matters
including the parts of the examination a candidate need not take as well
as on the number of years and the types of civil engineering experience
which are accepted.

In Britain the thirteen main engineering institutions were formally joined
for examination purposes in 1965 in the Council of Engineering Institu-
tions in London. A ﬂr/xyzlag arrangement was made a few years earlier in
the United Engineering Center, 345 East 47th Street, New York, for the
United States institutions. In Britain all professions now take the Part 1
examination set by the Council of Engineering Institutions. This includes
the five subjects of engineering drawing, mathematics, applied mechamcs,
principles of electricity, heat light and sound /

o ICPRASE B B21—255T £ZRLETHRE,
10



WZEAME T KOS T A RN ATRBHIES T, &
BHLESME TR R EREREREERNTRESR, B
Js M3 AZLE H A Ve B -k R T RR T4 A /AL T i e — 9
FEL AR BFREGIRD “LUER” BER. PRBIEAL
ZHEATBEMREN 2, EROREELPIEALER—T 6k
SRETHE 7,

R AL E, RS ML ATRHEE%RLL
Aty MEIZE%EEHE H T BB WRIEER ™, %
- BEFIEBHEVEAFEN REK 4% (o) BE ZRIR
FUU, (b)) REERYERENAECE RHERE, ()
EREIEEATE, (d)FETEEREAHEEAED ., A%
iR A UHE TR AT LA T RG24 5408 86t Y, Heh
BAERIEASERRES F I RFANNELA TER TIEMHE
RAZHE, :

EEE, HTH—ERER, +ESATENT BEL BE
19654 ERMA R ERB M T RELMES, BEHILELN, &
| EAAHRTEREMSEMBEATRPLREE NEE % ST
Rz, Hal, #E4A4 L SEELHTRESH
HAFMER I AER, XHERASLBETANE, Sk B
Fif, mBREURE LRSI TR,

[ 1Jthe English-speaking Countries, HZIEMER, HHEUXIEAEHIE
EMEK, AEEBESMRER, SFEEALAL, n&k, RAANESH, &%
Countriesy & #.

[ 2 Jto be fully qualified, b5 44H#M, BEXY Rk, qualification
BN YRR B CRRIEAE, BUR” , to qualify, g, HAEARE,
IEH A%k, #kqualifiedly. A#m, WMERHEM,

[ 3 Jeandidate, f# A, (#H4)&#£F, admission fif# A, candida-
tes for admission®iA&E,

[4 Jnot unlike a club except thate., «RUFEEH, FRZLAEET,
except that ( gT 2%, H&)SIAMNMM, unlikefi%, not unlike #
Hh CRRAR, S-EEE, XKUF7 .,

[ 5Jin their own subjects, ZE{1H %R ARM, WA EEELYD
fifg Aengineering literaturepy iz, literatured Lkl “Ht” .

17



