Engineering

土木工程

科技英语读物

[英]约 翰·S·斯 科 特 撰清华大学土木与环境工程系 卢 谦 罗福午 等 译 注

科技英语读物 土 木 工 程

[英] 约翰·S·斯科特 撰 清华大学土木与环境工程系 卢 谦 罗福午等 译注 本书是英国朗曼出版公司为留英学生编写的英语辅助读物丛书的第一册,可供国内已有初步英语基础的从事土木工程的科技人员学习科技英语使用。书中除对27个土木工程专题通过课文说明外,还附有问答题及供组织讨论课所需要的讨论题。本书设想学者已经熟悉通用词汇2000个,和科技词汇425个,期望通过课文的学习,掌握各土木工程专题方面的科技词汇与用英语撰写有关科技文章时能用到的常用句型。书后还附有解释专业科技词汇涵义的词汇表。

本书课文及名词汇编由清华大学土木与环境工程系卢谦,罗 福午等译出。

书末所附问答题及讨论题未译, 读者可自己试译。

John S.Scott
Civil Engineering
LONGMAN GROUP LTD 1977

科技英语读物 土 木 工 程 清华大学土木与环境工程系 卢 谦 罗福午等 译注

中國建筑工业 & 蘇 社 出版(北京西郊百万庄) 新华书店北京发行所发行 各地新华书店经售 中国建筑工业出版社印刷厂印刷(北京阜外南礼土路)

开本, 850×1168毫米 1/32 印张, 8 字数, 213 千字 1982年12月第一版 1982年12月第一次印刷 印数, 1-12,200 册 定价, 1.00元 统一书号, 15040·4305

译注说明

- 一、为便于读者阅读,每课注释力求详尽,自成一篇,因此一些常用词组与语法解释在各课注释之间可能出现重复。
- 二、凡已在本书最后所附"名词汇编"中列入的词,一般不再进行注释。
- 三、注释中凡注明"参看条"者,指参看本课注释第条。如参看23条,即指参看本课注释第23条。
- 四、注释中凡注明参看的条目数字中有"·"者,"·"前的数字为课数,"·"后的数字为条数。如"参看注释 4·6",即指参看第 4 课注释第 6 条。

Contents

1	Becoming a civil engineer	8
2	Drawing office work	14
3	Concrete technology	20
4	Concrete additives	28
5	Prestressed concrete	36
6	Lightweight concrètes	46
7	Modern building materials	54
8	Factory construction	64
9	Some old and new construction methods	76
10	Earthwork	84
11	Soil mechanics	92
12	Foundations	100
13	Roadbuilding	110
14	Structures	118
15	Tunnelling	126
16	Drainage, sewerage and sewage	134
17	Bridging	140
18	Traffic engineering	148
19	Municipal engineering	154
20	Water power	160
21	Water supply	166
22	Surveying and mapping	172
23	Bridge or tunnel?	178
24	Soil erosion and soil conservation	184
25	Site labour	192
26	Process engineering	198
27	Planning	204
	Questions	209
	Subjects for discussion	218
	Classant	22:

目 录

1	怎样成为一名土木工程师	9
2	设计绘图室工作	15
3	混凝土工艺	21
4	混凝土外加剂	29
5	预应力混凝土	37
6	轻质混凝土	47
7	现代建筑材料	55
8	工厂建筑	65
9	几种新、老施工方法	77
10	土方工程	85
11	土力学	93
12	基础	101
13	道路工程	111
14	结构物	119
15	隊道施工	127
16	排水,污水工程与污水	135
17	桥梁工程	141
18	交通工程	149
19	市政工程	155
20	水力发电	161
21	给水工程	167
22	测量和地图测绘	173
23	桥梁还是隧道?	179
24	土壤侵蚀和土壤保持	185
25	工地劳动力	193
26	工艺工程	199
27	规划	205
	何答题	209
	讨论题	218
	名词汇编	221

Technical English Supplementary Readers

Civil Engineering

JOHN S. SCOTT





科技英语读物 土 木 工 程

[英] 约翰·S·斯科特 撰 清华大学土木与环境工程系 卢 谦 罗福午等 译注 本书是英国朗曼出版公司为留英学生编写的英语辅助读物丛书的第一册,可供国内已有初步英语基础的从事土木工程的科技人员学习科技英语使用。书中除对27个土木工程专题通过课文说明外,还附有问答题及供组织讨论课所需要的讨论题。本书设想学者已经熟悉通用词汇2000个,和科技词汇425个,期望通过课文的学习,掌握各土木工程专题方面的科技词汇与用英语撰写有关科技文章时能用到的常用句型。书后还附有解释专业科技词汇涵义的词汇表。

本书课文及名词汇编由清华大学土木与环境工程系卢谦,罗 福午等译出。

书末所附问答题及讨论题未译, 读者可自己试译。

John S.Scott
Civil Engineering
LONGMAN GROUP LTD 1977

科技英语读物 土 不 工 程 清华大学土木与环境工程系 卢 谦 罗福午等 译注

中國建筑工业 & 版 社出版(北京西郊百万庄) 新华书店北京发行所发行 各地新华书店经售 中国建筑工业出版社印刷厂印刷(北京阜外南礼土路)

开本,850×1168毫米 1/32 印张,8 字数,213 千字 1982年12月第一版 1982年12月第一次印刷 印数,1-12,200 册 定价;1.00元 统一书号;15040·4305

译注说明

- 一、为便于读者阅读,每课注释力求详尽,自成一篇,因此一些常用词组与语法解释在各课注释之间可能出现重复。
- 二、凡已在本书最后所附"名词汇编"中列入的词,一般不再进行注释。
- 三、注释中凡注明"参看条"者,指参看本课注释第条。如参看23条,即指参看本课注释第23条。
- 四、注释中凡注明参看的条目数字中有"·"者,"·"前的数字为课数,"·"后的数字为条数。如"参看注释 4·6",即指参看第 4 课注释第 6 条。

Contents

1	Becoming a civil engineer	8
2	Drawing office work	14
3	Concrete technology	20
4	Concrete additives	28
5	Prestressed concrete	36
6	Lightweight concrètes	4(
7	Modern building materials	54
8	Factory construction	64
9	Some old and new construction methods	76
10	Earthwork	84
11	Soil mechanics	92
12	Foundations	100
13	Roadbuilding	110
14	Structures	118
15	Tunnelling	126
16	Drainage, sewerage and sewage	134
17	Bridging	140
18	Traffic engineering	148
19	Municipal engineering	154
20	Water power	160
21	Water supply	166
22	Surveying and mapping	172
23	Bridge or tunnel?	178
24	Soil erosion and soil conservation	184
25	Site labour	192
26	Process engineering	198
27	Planning	204
	Questions	209
	Subjects for discussion	218
	Glossary	221

目 录

1	怎样成为一名土木工程师	9
2	设计绘图室工作	15
3	混凝土工艺	21
4	混凝土外加剂	29
5	预应力混凝土	37
6	轻质混凝土	47
7	现代建筑材料	55
8	工厂建筑	65
9	几种新、老施工方法	77
10	土方工程	85
11	土力学	93
12	基础	101
13	道路工程	111
14	结构物	119
15	隧道施工	127
16	排水,污水工程与污水	135
17	桥梁工程	141
18	交通工程	149
19	市政工程	155
20	水力发电	161
21	给水工程	167
22	測量和地图測绘	173
23	桥梁还是隧道?	179
24	土壤侵蚀和土壤保持	185
25	工地劳动力	193
26	工艺工程	199
27	规划	205
	问答题	209
	讨论题	218
	名词汇编	221

1 Becoming a civil engineer

In the English-speaking countries, unlike Continental Europe, a professional engineer who wishes to be fully qualified, must join at least one engineering institution. All these institutions require candidates for admission to prove that they have some years of useful practical experience as an engineer. Each institution is a learned society not unlike a club except that the candidate's strict examination for membership is based mainly on his engineering knowledge, and all institutions publish engineering literature in their own subjects, usually in their monthly journal. Each has several grades of membership, from the highest, full Member, down through the usual grade, Associate-Member, to the grades of Student or Graduate for younger people up to about twenty-five or thirty years old.

In Britain it has always been possible for a boy on leaving school at fifteen to start work in the drawing* office of a civil engineer, whether contractor* or consultant*, and eventually after many years of study in his spare time, to become a qualified civil engineer. This is becoming less easy and it may soon become impossible. The recommended method of study for the ICE (Institution of Civil Engineers) examinations is now by full-time or sandwich* study for a degree or diploma*. Sandwich study is full-time work at a college interrupted by periods of full-time work with an employer.

Modern engineering requires more and more science, and to make use of its scientific theories, a civil engineer should study full-time for some years after leaving school. Therefore à university degree in civil engineering may soon become essential for membership of the ICE or any of the other civil engineering institutions (Institutions of Highway Engineers, Municipal Engineers, Public Health Engineers, Structural Engineers, Water Engineers, or the Permanent Way Institution, etc.).

To qualify for Associate-Membership of the ICE, a person must be at least twenty-six years old and working as a civil engineer. He must also pass certain examinations, satisfy the ICE that he has had several years of useful engineering experience under the supervision* of qualified civil engineers, both in the drawing office and on the site, and finally he must pass a mainly oral examination called the professional interview, before

^{*}Words marked with this sign are explained in the Glossary, pages 221-255

1 怎样成为一名土木工程师

和欧洲大陆不同,在说英语的国家里^[1],凡是希望成为完全合格^[2]的职业工程师,必须至少加入一个工程学会。所有这些学会均要求申请人会者^[3]证明他们作为一名工程师已有数年卓有成效的实践经验。每个学会都是一个学术团体,它类似于俱乐部,不同之处只在于^[4]对申请人取得会员资格所进行的严格考试主要是依据其工程知识,并且所有学会通常都在其月刊中发表自己学科课题方面的^[5]工程文献。每一学会都有几种会员级别,最高级别是正式会员,以下是普通级别的副会员^[6],直到为年龄在25岁或30岁左右的青年人设立的大学生级别,或大学毕业生级别的会员。

在英国,一个刚刚从中学毕业的^[7]15岁男孩历来总有可能或者在承包商或者在顾问工程师这两方面的土木工程师的绘图室中开始工作,经过多年业余学习^[6]后,最终成为一名有开业资格的工程师。这种途径目前愈来愈困难^[9],而不久就可能无法实现了。为了通过土木工程师学会考试,目前宜于采取的^[10]学习方法是全时学习或半工半读学习来取得学位或毕业证书。半工半读的学习方式是在学院的全时学习期间中断数次,以便在雇主处全时工作^[11]。

现代工程愈来愈需要科学^[12],一个土木工程师想要利用^[13]现代工程科学理论,就应在中学毕业后^[11]再进行全时学习数年。因此,土木工程的大学学位不久就会成为取得土木工程师学会或其它土木工程学会(公路工程学会、市政工程学会、公共卫生工程学会、结构工程学会、给水工程学会或铁路工程学会^[15]等)会员资格的基本条件^[16]。

一个人要取得土木工程师学会副会员的资格,至少应年满26 岁并从事土木工程师工作。此外他还必须通过一定的考试[17], a group of qualified civil engineers. This is generally the only part of the examination from which candidates are never excused, whatever their civil engineering degree.

In general education, the minimum* requirements, before a man may be accepted even as a candidate for the ICE examinations are as follows: five passes in the General Certificate of Education, (a) at advanced level in physics, (b) at advanced level in either pure or applied mathematics, (c) at ordinary level in English, and (d) at ordinary level in two other subjects. Detailed information is issued free by the ICE on all matters including the parts of the examination a candidate need not take as well as on the number of years and the types of civil engineering experience which are accepted.

In Britain the thirteen main engineering institutions were formally joined for examination purposes in 1965 in the Council of Engineering Institutions in London. A similar arrangement was made a few years earlier in the United Engineering Center, 345 East 47th Street, New York, for the United States institutions. In Britain all professions now take the Part 1 examination set by the Council of Engineering Institutions. This includes the five subjects of engineering drawing, mathematics, applied mechanics, principles of electricity, heat light and sound.

[●] 原文中标有此符号者在书后第221-255页的名词汇编中有解释。

使该学会确信^[18]其已经在有资格的土木工程师的指导下^[18],在设计绘图室和施工现场两方面都已获得数年有效的工程经验。最后,他还必须在由有资格的土木工程师组成的小组面前通过一项主要以口试方式进行并称为"专业面谈"的考试。不论申请人会者的土木工程学位是什么,该项口试通常是申请人会者唯一不能免试的项目^[20]。

即使作为申请人会者,在被获准参加土木工程师学会考试以前,他们在普通教育方面也必须达到如下的最低要求^[21]: 在普通教育证书中表明五个方面的成绩 合格: (a)物理 学成绩优秀^[22],(b)或者理论数学或者应用数学成绩优秀,(c)英语达到普通水平,(d)两门其它课程达到普通水平^[23]。有关考试全部事项的详细资料由土木工程师学会免费提供^[24],其中包括申请人会者免试部分^[25]和所承认的在土木工程界工作的年限和经历等。

在英国,为了统一考试要求,十三个主要的工程学会曾在1965年正式加入设在伦敦的工程学会理事会。距此几年以前,设在纽约东47条大街345号的联合工程中心早已为美国各学会作了类似的安排^[28]。目前,英国各行各业^[27]都要通过由工程学会理事会所规定的 I 类考试。这种考试内容包括工程制图、数学、应用力学、电学原理以及声光热等五门课程^[28]。

^[1] the English-speaking Countries, 说英语的国家,即指以英语为官方语言的国家,尤指英联邦所属国家,包括英国本土、加拿大、澳大利亚等国,故Countries为复数。

^[2] to be fully qualified, 成为完全合格的,具有充分资格的。qualification 含义为"资格"或"资格证明书,执照", to qualify, 考核, 使具有资格,证明合格, 故qualified意为,合格的,取得资格的。

^[3] candidate, 候选人, (报名) 投考者, admission 允许进入, candidates for admission申请人会者。

^[5] in their own subjects, 在它们自己学科课题方面的。此介词短语在此句中作为engineering literature的定语。literature含义在此为"文献"。